
 
 

8 October 2021 
 
 

Worthing Licensing and Control Sub-Committee 
 

Date: 
 

18 October 2021 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Remote Meeting via Zoom 

 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Charles James (Chairman), Russ Cochran and 
Hazel Thorpe 

 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members   
 
 Members and Officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in 

relation to any business on the agenda. Declarations should also be made at any 
stage an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 

2. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from Members of the public in accordance with 

Standing Order 11.2  
 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
 

3. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a new Premises Licence - Karma 
Lounge 171-173 Tarring Road  (Pages 1 - 76) 

 
 To consider a report by the Interim Director for Communities, copy attached as 

item 3 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Chris Cadman-Dando  
 Democratic Services Officer  
 01903 221364 
chris.cadman-dando@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Shelley-Ann Flanagan 
Lawyer 
Shelley-ann.flanagan@adur-
worthing.gov.uk 

 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



Licensing & Control Committee B

Sub-Committee

18 October 2021

Ward: Heene

Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a new Premises Licence

'Karma Lounge'
171-173 Tarring Road
Worthing, BN11 4HH

Report by the Interim Director for Communities

1. Recommendation

1.1 That a Sub Committee of Licensing & Control Committee “B” consider and determine the
application made on behalf of :

Tabularii Plc.

for a new Premises Licence to authorise the sale of alcohol.

2.        Reasons for Hearing

2.1      The application has been the subject of formal representation by two responsible
authorities  and 16 members of the public and it therefore falls to this sub-committee to
determine.

3.         Background

3.1      An application was made on behalf of Tabularii Plc. to the Licensing Authority, Worthing
Borough Council, on 25 August 2021 for the grant of a new premises licence.

3.2      The application was made after the applicant secured the use of a commercial shop unit
on the corner plot of Tarring Road and St Botolph's Road. The applicant is proposing to
open a new licensed Bakery & Pizzeria. The shop was previously used for the sale of
second hand bicycles and furniture. The unit is a single floor building with a large open

1

Agenda Item 3



pavement forecourt area to the front & side. The side forecourt was previously used for
parking furniture removal vans & cars.

3.3      Tarring Road is a busy mainly commercial street with some residential dwellings and
accommodation above some of the businesses. It contains a large variety of shops
including a Co-Op local, a car rental business, a dance studio, hairdressers, estate
agents, offices, restaurants and takeaways some of which operate into the evening. St
Botolph’s Road is all residential including a number of rest/nursing homes.

3.4       Attached to the report are:
● A plan & photos of the area (Appendix A)
● A plan of the site (Appendix B)
● A copy of the application (Appendix C)
● The representations made by the Responsible Authorities (Appendix D)
● The representations received from the public (Appendix E)
● Details of the mediation conducted (Appendix F)

4. The Application

4.1      The Application is attached at Appendix C. However, in summary, the application
originally sought authorisation for:

● Sale of Alcohol for consumption on & off the premises:
○ 11:00hrs to 23:00hrs Monday – Sunday

● Opening to the Public:
○ 09:00hrs to 23:00hrs Monday – Sunday

4.2 As recommended by the Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
the applicant has completed an operating schedule as to how it is intended to address
the Licensing Objectives if this application were granted.

4.3 The proposed designated supervisor (DPS) is Rebecca Rafique-King who has an
application for a Personal Licence pending with Worthing Borough Council.

5. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives

5.1      The Licensing Act 2003 and regulations require that the Council, as local licensing
authority, carries out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives:

● the prevention of crime and disorder;
● public safety;
● the prevention of public nuisance;
● the protection of children from harm.

5.2      In carrying out its licensing functions, the licensing authority must also have regard to the
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State and its own Statement of Licensing Policy.
Members are advised that the following sections of the Worthing Borough Council’s
Policy may be particularly relevant to consideration of this matter, though of course the

2



Policy in its entirety must be considered. Sections indicated relate to paragraph numbers
in the Policy itself:

Prevention of Crime & Disorder

4.8 The Council places huge importance on the prevention of crime and disorder.  A
high standard of control is, therefore, expected to be exercised over licensed
premises.

4.10 In accordance with Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 the Council is
under a duty to exercise its functions with due regard to the likely effect on, and
the need to do all it reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in its areas.
The possible crime and disorder implications are clearly relevant factors in the
consideration of all applications and this is re-emphasised by the Licensing Act
2003 itself, the Guidance issued under section 182 to the Act and this policy.
The Council will give "due regard" to all possible implications and its Licensing &
Control Committee will always consider all the information available and relevant
representations made, including those from interested parties and the
responsible authorities, particularly the Police.

4.11 In their role as a responsible authority, Sussex Police are an essential source of
advice and information on the impact and potential impact of licensable activities
in the borough, particularly on the crime and disorder objective. The police have
a key role in managing the night-time economy and usually have good working
relationships with those operating in the local area. The council recognises that
Sussex Police are the licensing authority’s main source of advice on matters
relating to the promotion of the crime and disorder, but may also be able to make
relevant representations with regards to the other licensing objectives if they
have evidence to support such representations. The Council will accept all
reasonable and proportionate representations made by the police unless the
authority has evidence that to do so would not be appropriate for the promotion
of the licensing objectives. However, it remains incumbent on the police to
ensure that their representations can withstand the scrutiny to which they would
be subject at a hearing.

4.16 The Licensing Authority recognises that the Licensing Act is not the primary
mechanism for the general control of nuisance and anti-social behaviour by
individuals once they are away from licensed premises.  Nonetheless, it is a key
aspect of such control and licensing law will always be part of a holistic approach
to the management of the evening and night time economy in town centres.

Prevention of Public Nuisance

4.24 Licensed premises, especially those operating late at night and in the early hours
of the morning, can cause a range of disturbances impacting upon people living,
working or sleeping in the vicinity of the premises or wider afield.

3



4.25 Noise disturbance can arise from entertainment or activities held within licensed
premises and also from people or motor vehicles outside licensed premises.
The Council will expect Operating Schedules to address these issues. Advice
and guidance can be obtained from Licensing Officers or the Council’s
Environmental Protection Team. If representations are received the Council may
utilise appropriate conditions to control noise disturbance and the use of such
conditions will depend upon the activities/entertainment/hours of operation
proposed; the nature of the locality; and existing background noise levels and
ambient noise levels. Noise control conditions may include the satisfactory sound
insulation of licensed premises; compliance with maximum noise levels; and
limiting hours of operation.

4.26 When addressing public nuisance the applicant should initially identify any
particular issues (having regard to their particular type/construction of their
premises, proposed activities and nature of locality) which are likely to adversely
affect the promotion of the objective to prevent public nuisance.  Such steps as
are required to deal with these identified issues should be included within the
applicant’s Operating Schedule.

4.27     Anti-social behaviour such as excessive noise from access and egress or
patrons littering should also be addressed in the Operating Schedule.

DEMAND, SATURATION & HOURS

6.1 In accordance with the Government’s guidance the Council recognises that
demand is not a relevant criterion in considering an application under the Act.

6.4 Consideration will be given to imposing stricter conditions in respect of noise
control where premises are situated in mainly residential areas. This will
particularly apply in circumstances where, having regard to the location, size and
nature of the licensed premises, it is likely that disturbance will be caused to
residents in the vicinity of the premises, or its environs, by concentrations of
people either present or leaving during normal night-time sleeping periods
(23.00hrs to 07.00hrs).

SPECIFIC CONSIDERATIONS

Alcohol – On & Off Sales

7.1 It is now a mandatory condition that all licence holders selling alcohol put in
place an age verification policy for the premises. In some circumstances the
Licensing Authority will impose, where necessary to promote the Licensing
Objectives, implicit conditions on the checking of the age of those who appear
under 21or 25 to ensure that alcohol is not sold to those under 18 years of age.

7.2 Licence holders need to have sufficient day to day control of operations at their
premises. They will be held responsible for breaches of the licence and ensuring
there is adequate staffing and training. The authorities will continue to use young

4



people for the ‘test purchasing’ of alcohol and CCTV evidence, which has proved
its usefulness in prosecutions for unlawful sales of alcohol. The likely
consequences of a Review of licence for underage sales include the imposition
of additional conditions such as the attendance of a personal licence holder,
licence suspensions and in some cases revocation to act as deterrence.

6. Consultation

6.1      The application has been subject to the statutory consultation and statutory public
advertisement arrangements in accordance with the provisions of the Act, in
respect of which relevant representations were received from the following:

● Responsible Authorities
○ Sussex Police
○ A&W Environmental Protection Team

● Other Persons
○ 16 from members of the public

7.          Relevant Representations

7.1      Detail of the relevant representation received is reproduced at Appendices D & E. They
are considered to relate to the statutory licensing objectives as follows:

● Prevention of Crime & Disorder
● Prevention of Public Nuisance

7.2      Sussex Police made a number of comments and listed a numb
[...]
 the premises and made available to officers of any
responsible authority upon request.

● Conditions for alcohol delivery service:
○ Alcohol deliveries will only be made to a residential or business address and

not to a public place.
○ The age verification policy (including challenge 25) shall clearly be advertised

at each stage of the order and on all advertising.  All forms of advertising and
promotional literature detailing the delivery service (including internet sites
and flyers/leaflets) will clearly state that alcohol should only be purchased for
delivery to intended recipients (or persons who will accept delivery on behalf
of the named recipient) who are aged over 18. Customers will be reminded
that it is a criminal offence for a person under 18 to purchase or attempt to
purchase alcohol and that it is also an offence to purchase alcohol on behalf
of a person aged under 18.

○ At the time the order is placed a declaration will be required from the person
placing the order that that person is aged over 18 years of age, and that the
intended recipient is over 18 years of age. This process will be documented,
(tick box before proceeding, record of verbal acknowledgement or similar).
These records must be retained for no less than twelve months and produced
on request to an officer of a Responsible Authority.

■ For deliveries where the alcohol is delivered by a third party, the
alcohol is concealed in a secure sealed package, and the DPS has no
direct supervision or control over the delivery (such as an independent
courier or Royal Mail), there cannot be an age verification challenge
on delivery, but the above conditions will be followed.

7



■ For deliveries made directly by the DPS or their employees, staff or
agent or persons instructed by the DPS/PLH, the person accepting the
delivery must be aged 18 years or over.  Where the person accepting
delivery appears to be under 25, a recognised photographic ID must
be produced prior to delivery.  No ID, no delivery.

■ Where the premises contracts a third party to deliver alcohol on their
behalf and the person collecting the alcohol from the premises
delivers it directly to the customer within a short timescale (such as
Deliveroo, Just Eats), the premises will ensure that the third party:

● only employs delivery employees or agents aged 18 or over;
● is aware that alcohol is included in the delivery;
● that the delivery person actively engages with the person

receiving delivery and operates a challenge 25 policy rather
than just handing the delivery over;

● that in the event that the recipient of the alcohol is challenged
for ID and does not provide appropriate and valid ID, the
delivery person will retain the alcohol and return it to the
premises.

As a result Sussex Police have withdrawn their objections.

8.3      No information regarding the progress of mediation between the applicant and other
parties has been provided to date. Members will be informed if there are any
developments.

9. Consideration

9.1 Members must take into consideration the following when determining this
application:

● The four statutory licensing objectives.
● Worthing Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy
● Guidance issued by the Home Secretary
● The relevant representations from all parties and any mediated agreements

reached.

9.2 These are the only matters to be addressed by the authority when considering this
application. The statutory Licensing objectives are the only grounds on which
representations can be made, and the only grounds on which an authority will be able to
refuse an application or impose conditions in addition to statutory conditions and those
proposed by the applicant in the Operating Schedule.

9.3 When considering this application for a premises licence the following options are
available to the Sub-Committee:

● Grant the licence, as requested,
● Grant the licence, as requested, with additional conditions appropriate to the

promotion of the specific licensing objectives on which relevant
representations have been received.

● Reject the whole or part of the application.

8



Members may also:
● Grant the licence but exclude certain licensable activities from the licence,
● Refuse to specify a particular person as a premises supervisor,
● Approve different parts of the premises for different activities.

9.4 Members are required to give reasons for their decision.

10.      Legal Implications

10.1 Under Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Act, the following rights of appeal to the
Magistrates’ Court in respect of applications for a premises licence includes:

(1) The applicant may appeal against any decision to modify the conditions
of the licence.

(2) The applicant may appeal against a rejection in whole or part of an
application.

(3) A person who has made relevant representations may appeal against a
licence being granted, or against the modification or lack of modification
of any conditions.

10.2 The Act allows for the local licensing authority to undertake a review following the grant
of a premises licence, when requested to do so by a responsible authority, such as the
police or the fire authority, or any other party, such as a resident living in the vicinity of
the premises.  The government’s guidance states:

The proceedings set out in the 2003 Act for reviewing premises licences
represent a key protection for the community where problems associated with
licensing objectives are occurring after the grant or variation of a premises
licence.

At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence, a responsible authority,
or any other person, may ask the licensing authority to review the licence
because of a matter arising at the premises in connection with any of the four
licensing objectives.

10.3    In determining this application, the principles of the Human Rights Act 1998 must be
taken into consideration and the convention rights of both individuals and businesses
will be given due weight.

10.4    Members must consider each application on its own merits, and in accordance with
the principles of natural justice, as well as the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.
All relevant factors must be taken into account, and all irrelevant factors must be
disregarded.

10.5 All applications, before the Sub-Committee, must be considered against the backdrop of
anti-discriminatory legislation, such as the Equality Act 2010 and also in accordance
with the Council's stated policy on Equal Opportunities.

9



10.6 In accordance with Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 the Council is under
a duty to exercise its functions with due regard to the likely effect on, and the need to do
all it reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in its areas. The possible crime and
disorder implications are clearly relevant factors in the consideration of all applications
and this is re-emphasised by the Licensing Act 2003 itself. In giving "due regard" to
these possible implications members will consider and weigh up all the information
available and representations made, including those from interested parties and the
responsible authorities particularly the Police.

11. Other Implications

11.1 Any decision taken will have regard for the local environment and, in particular, any
conditions attached for the purposes of preventing public nuisance will take this principle
into account. There are no significant direct race relations or equal opportunity
implications that have been identified.

12. Recommendation

12.1    Members are requested to determine the application for a new Premises Licence
made on behalf Tabularii Plc. for its new Bakery & Pizzeria to be known as the
‘Karma Lounge’ situated at 171-173 Tarring Road, Worthing and give reasons for
that determination.

Interim Director for Communities
Tina Favier

Principal Author and Contact Officer:
Simon Jones
Senior Licensing Officer - Tel: 01273 263191 or simon.jones@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Background Papers:
● Licensing Act 2003

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
● Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/licensing-act-2003-amended-guidance-is
sued-under- section-182

● Worthing Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy
http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/licensing-and-permits/consultations-policy-forum/poli
cy-and-forum/

10

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/licensing-act-2003-amended-guidance-issued-under-%20section-182
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/licensing-act-2003-amended-guidance-issued-under-%20section-182
http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/licensing-and-permits/consultations-policy-forum/policy-and-forum/
http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/licensing-and-permits/consultations-policy-forum/policy-and-forum/


Appendices:

● Appendix A - Plan & photos of the area
● Appendix B - Plan of the site.
● Appendix C - The Application Form.
● Appendix D - Representations received from the Responsible Authorities
● Appendices E - Representations received from the public objecting to the application
● Appendix F - Details of the mediation conducted

Portland House, Worthing
Ref: SJ/Lic.U/LA03/NEW – Karma Lounge
Date: 4 October 2021.

11



Appendix A - Plan of Area

12



13



Appendix B - Plan of Premises

14



Appendix C - Application

15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



Appendix D - Representations from Responsible Authorities

Sussex Police

24



25



26



27



A&W Environmental Protection Team

28



29



This page is intentionally left blank



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



07/09/2021, 15:42 Adur & Worthing Councils Mail - Fwd: Alcohol licence 171-173 Tarring Road

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=8bb9962260&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1710251461885502774%7Cmsg-f%3A171025146… 1/3

Fwd: Alcohol licence 171-173 Tarring Road 
1 message

Licensing Unit <l
[...]
ly that patrons will park along St. Botolph’s Road and other nearby residential roads so that
the sound of intoxicated people returning to their vehicles at round midnight as well as those who came on foot
will affect residents for a significant distance down the nearby roads.  While the driver might be sober, it is not
likely their companions will be.

 

I am also concerned about the intentions and honesty associated with the application.  In my response to the
application to change planning permission I mentioned misleading and incorrect statements in the application and
note that the alcohol planning application has not been displayed clearly as it should have been.  A bakery/pizzeria
would be nice but my fear is that this a simply a means to try and establish a late night drinking establishment that will
attract people who wish to get drunk during the week.

 

Thank you for considering the concerns of the residents of the area.

 

Yours faithfully,

 60

https://www.google.com/maps/search/171-173+Tarring+Road?entry=gmail&source=g


07/09/2021, 14:24 Adur & Worthing Councils Mail - Fwd: Application for alcohol licence 171-173 Tarring Road, Tabularii PLC and Karma Loung…

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=8bb9962260&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1710245257327145532%7Cmsg-f%3A171024525… 2/2

St. Botolph’s Road, Worthing

 

61



This page is intentionally left blank



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a new Premises Licence - Karma Lounge 171-173 Tarring Road
	Combine
	Police - Mediated Agreement




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Worthing Licensing and Control Sub-Committee 

18 October 2021 
at 6.30 pm 

 
Councillor Charles James (Chairman) 

 
 

Councillor Russ Cochran 
 

Councillor Rosey Whorlow 
 

Absent 
 
Councillor Hazel Thorpe 
 
  
 
 
LCSC/8/21-22   Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members 

 
There were no declarations of interest 
 
Councillor Rosey Whorlow declared substitution for Councillor Hazel Thorpe 
 
LCSC/9/21-22   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions form the Public 
 
LCSC/10/21-22   Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a new Premises Licence - 

Karma Lounge 171-173 Tarring Road 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Interim Director for Communities a copy of 
which had been circulated to all members, a copy of which is attached to the signed copy 
of these minutes as item 3. The application before members had been the subject of 
formal representation by two responsible authorities and 16 members of the public and it 
therefore fell to the sub-committee to determine. 
 
Presentation of the Licensing Officer  
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the report to the Committee. Of note Members were 
given the proposed hours of opening and told that the proposed Designated Premises 
Supervisor (DPS) was applying for a personal licence. Sussex Police had withdrawn their 
objections following restriction of hours. The applicant confirmed that  
 
Questions for the Licensing Officer from Members 
 
There were no questions for Members 
 
Representations by Members of the Public  
 
There were members of the public present at the meeting whose representations are 
summarised as follows 



 
2 

 

 The applicant had a previous premises that had operated poorly; 

 The applicant’s previous refusal to co-operate with authorities was concerning; 

 Seating for 50 outside and 50 inside would mean a capacity of 100; 

 The application had given the impression that the premises was looking like a bar 
rather than a restaurant; 

 The way that building had taken place had been done so without any regard to the 
public or authorities; 

 There was a fear that the premises would not be controlled properly; 

 Noise from the outside seating could not be controlled; 

 Not enough people were made aware of the application; 

 The application was causing residents anxiety; 

 Although the premises was on a commercial street, there were three residential 
streets that ran parallel to the premises; 

 Residents had concerns about the premises causing anti-social behaviour; 

 Alcohol consumption at the premises would be likely to cause sleep disturbance; 

 The actions of the applicant relating to building at the premises had eroded trust 
with residents; 

 Building had taken place at the premises without planning permission; 

 It was doubted that the applicant would be respectful of conditions; 

 A resident claimed that it was doubtful that the premises would be a restaurant 
and that it would likely be a bar given the small size of the kitchen; 

 It was questioned as to whether patrons could buy drinks without food; 

 A resident told that the previous 4 months had been miserable and had created a 
negative impact on their lives; 

 Photographs in the committee report did not show the premises’ proximity to a 
parallel residential street; 

 The forecourt was below the window of a room used by children which was not 
acceptable; 

 Children walking home from school would be subjected to adults drinking; 

 Anti-social behaviour late at night would frighten children living in the vicinity of the 
premises; 

 Families needed to be safeguarded; 

 The property was ingle glazed which would not help noise prevention; 

 There would be no issue if the premises operated as a bakery without an alcohol 
licence; 

 There was not a fully operating kitchen at the premises and the premises was not 
currently connected to gas; 

 The operating times of the premises would lead to excess noise and anti-social 
behaviour late in the evenings; 

 The application did not contain methods to mitigate negative noise effects of the 
property; 

 Deliveries to the property would create noise; 
 
 

Questions for the public from Members 
 
Members of the public were questioned on their relationship, knowledge and history of 
the area. 
 



 
3 

Applicant’s questions for the Public 
 
There were no questions 
 
Representation of the applicant 
 
The applicant’s representative was present at the meeting whose representation is as 
follows: 
 

 Planning matters were a separate consideration; 

 Hours sought were modest; 

 The terminal hour would be 22:40 with everyone leaving the premises by 23:00hrs 
which was within policy framework hours; 

 Police had withdrawn objections; 

 The Environmental Health department had withdrawn objections after it was 
agreed that trade would cease in the outside area after 22:00; 

 Environmental Health, the Licensing Authority or Planning had raised no objection 
to the application; 

 The Act and guidance asked the committee to look to responsible authorities for 
guidance and there had been no material objections raised following mediation; 

 There was no vertical drinking, it was table service only, the premises could only 
be described as a small premises; 

 It was located on a commercial road where there were other premises located 
nearby, the commercial landlord was entitles to apply to change the use of the 
premises; 

 It was the applicants responsibility to make sure that the kitchen was completed as 
set out in the plan and it was not for the Committee to consider if this had been 
completed or not; 

 The premises would be shut at 23:30 hours; 

 Highways and Planning were not relevant considerations; 

 Each application should be considered on its own merits; 

 Matters referred to historically happened a long time ago (over 20 years) were not 
relevant to the application; 

 If the Police thought the applicants were not appropriate to hold a Licence they 
would have made a representation setting out as such; 
 

Members questions for the Applicant 
 
A Member asked about licensable activities being carried out in the premises and it was 
confirmed that the application was for the sale by retail of alcohol. The applicant had not 
asked for other types of licensable activity. 
 
A Member asked if door staff would be provided and was told that this was not necessary 
or proportionate 
 
Public questions for the Applicant 
 
The applicant was asked about the Police’s awareness of the proposed DPS. Members 
were told that the Police could raise an objection upon application for the position of 
DPS. 
 



 
4 

Summing up of the Applicant  
 
The summing up of the applicant is summarised as follows 
 

 Responsible authorities had raised no objections to the application, any conditions 
relating to door staff were not appropriate or proportionate; 

 The application was modest and situated in a commercial road; 

 Conditions agreed with the Police and Environmental Health were appropriate and 
proportionate in all of the circumstances; 

 The planning was a separate regime and it was not lawful to consider these 
matters as part of the Licensing procedure. 

 
Summing up of members of the public 
 

 It was understood that there was no protection in planning law for those moving in 
near to commercial property and asked the council to use the alcohol licence to 
protect residents from harmful activity; 

 It was asked that the licence not be granted until planning permission had been 
received for the outdoor seating area; 

 There should be a more holistic approach between Planning and Licensing in 
relation to permissions for the premises; 
 

The Sub-Committee adjourned at 7:55pm to consider its decision 
 
In reaching its decision the Licensing Sub-Committee has given due regard tothe 
following: 

 The statutory licensing objectives 

 Worthing Borough Councils Statement of Licensing Policy 

 Guidance under section 182 by the Home Secretary and Licensing Act 2003. 

 The application, written/oral representations made at the hearing and inwriting. 

 The Committee also gave regard to human rights legislation and the rules of 
natural justice. 

In discharging its functions the Committee did so with a view to promoting the 
Licensing objectives, the relevant objectives here were the prevention of crime and 
disorder and prevention 
 

Resolved: that the premises licence should be granted with all of the additional 
conditions agreed with Sussex Police and the condition agreed with environment 
health.   
 
The reason for the decision: The licencing committee have listened carefully and 
considered all written and oral representations that have been made. They were 
however satisfied that with all of the additional conditions agreed between the 
Applicant and the responsible authorities that the licencing objectives would not be 
undermined.   
 
Advice to parties: Those who have made representations in connection with this 
application are reminded that they may appeal against this decision within 21 days 
by giving notice to the Magistrates Court. 
 



 
5 

Interested parties are reminded that they may apply for a review of this licence 
“after a reasonable interval” pursuant to Section 51 of the Licensing Act.   
 
Any licence granted under the Licencing Act 2003 does not override any planning 
restrictions on the premises nor any restrictions that may be attached to the lease of 
these premises.   
 
The applicant is reminded that it is a criminal offence under the Licensing Act 2003 
to carry on licensable activities from any premises when you do not have a licence 
in place and you may be prosecuted. 

 
 

 The meeting ended at 7.55 pm 
 

 

 


